
C01vlJISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS JANUARY -2, 1931. 

The ·Board of County Commissioners met this 2nd day or January A. D. 1931 

at 10 O'Clock A. M. ·with all -members present and I. K. ?I.Iller presiding. 

Proceeding· to the pa.yment-o-r bills Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered dr!l.wn­

to cover the following: 

George C. ·Austin 

George C. ·Austin 

George C. ·A us tin 

o. w. Plaga 

Frank L. ~emoine 

Frank L. temoine 

J. H. Brooks 

w. L. Wallace. 

W. L. Wallace 

W. L. Wallace 

Le. ura C. Heath 

Sam Kelly· 

Lee I. Methudy 

Helen A. Irving 

Helen A. Irving 

Malva Larson Loomis· 

J. E. Buchanan 

J. E. Buchanan 

Myrtle Mo.ITi s 

Edi th V •• Bennett · 

Linda Felton 

Stella Jungq u1 st . 
Charlotte Remick 

o. J. Nelson . 
Frances Nelson . 
J. J. McElroy 

Martha Clemmons 

State Treasur-er 

Parco Development Co. . 
Harris Mere. Co. . 
Parco Hotel . 
W. C. West 

Ruth B. Larson 

F. E. Ford 

Rawlins Republican Co. . . 
James Cordiner 

J. L. Dixon 

Stella Jungquist 

Mackay Lumber Co. 

City_ or Rawlins 

Sherif:f 

Mileage &_EXl)ense 

Board or Prisoners 

Deputy Sherif:f & Expen~e 

Undersherift" 

Mileage & Expense 

Janitor to Jan 5th 

Treasurer 

Mileage 

Witness & Jury Fees & Postage 

Assisting Co. Treasurer 

Assessor & Postage 

Deputy Assessor 

County Supt. Schools 

Mileage & Expense 

Deputy Co. Supt. Schools 

County Clerk 

Stamps 

. Deputy Co. Clerk 

Ass't Co. Clerk 

Assisting & Transcribing In Co.Clerk'_s 

166.74 

21?.78 

1?2.90 

183.13 

141.66 

60.85 

1?5.00 

166.67 

12.00 

19.40 

150.00 

176.50 

125.00 

150.00 

180.59 

100.00 

166-. 66 

125.00. 

100~.00 

office 132.00 

Clerk of Court & Stamps 

D~puty Clerk o:r Court 

Deputy Treasurer · 

Ass't. Treasurer License Dept. 

Co. Agt. & Expense 

Steno. Co. Agt. 

Compensation Premium Peace officer 
Salary 

Repairs Election Booth 

_Hall Rent & Expense Election 

Meals Election Day November 4th • 

Postage on Election returns 

" " 
Meals El.mo Election Day November 4th. 

Advertising & Frinting 

Deputy Sherifr 2 months 

Typewriter supplies 

Premium on bond 

Repe.i rs 

Water at Court House 

161.00 

125.00 

125.00 

53.33 

115.31 

108.00 

162.?2 

10.40 

33.85 

3.08 

5.oo 

315.93 

50.00 

?.oo 

15.00 

166.74 

217.78 

172.90 

183.13 

141.66 

60.85 

175.00 

166.67 

12.00 

19.40 

150.00 

176.50 

125.00 

150.00 

180.59 

100.00 . 

166.65 

21.98 

125.00 

100.00 

132.00 

· 161.00 

125.00 

125.00 

53.33 

115.31 

108.00 

162.72 

10.40 

33.85 

5.00 

315.93 

50.00 

?.OO 

5.00 . 

4.28 

15.00. 
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J'. E. P.enny Co. 

Saratoga Sun 

Robert Milliken 

Miller Bryent Pierce .co. 

F. W. McDonald 

c. A. Kennaday 

Evan J'ones 

Frank W. ~ennock 

Emil Nordlund 

Harry Irwin M. D. 

C. A. Brimmer 

Virginian.Hotel 

M. E. Pickett 

Underwood.Type. Co •. 

D. C. J'ones 

Geo. D. Barnard Staty.Co. 

Sara toga Sun 

A. R.MQMicken 

M. B. McKillip 

Carl Dolling 

F. C. Perkins 

J'. P. Hansen 

Rawlins EJ.ectric Co~ 

Rocky Mt •• Gas. Co •• 

Rocky Mt •. Gas Co. . 

West Publishing Co •. 

D.R. Higley 

Maxine Bennett . 
Brown & Lahrman 

S. s. Sharp 

s. s. Sharp 

w. Garetson . . 
Underwood Typewriter Co. 

R. L. Bedford 

Frank :r. Meyers 

FrankJ'. Meyers 

H.F. Hansen 

Vl. L. Wallace 

Mrs. Vina Hadaman 

N..rs. Mi twa lsky 

T. M. Wood . 
W. D. Fishell 

William Halpin 

:r. T. Harris 

Continental Oil Co. 

W. V. Willie.ms 

Independent Gas & Oil c o. 

Shoes for Prisoners 

Advertising 

Auto Hire Coroner 

Typewrite~ ribbons 

Coal P & P end Drayage 

Constable in charge of Election 

Cons tab 1 e Ha.."1.na 

Cattle Inspection & Mileage 

Ice for Sheriff' 

Health Dept. 

Defense of Paupers 

Meals road gang and Election Board 

Coroner~ Service 

Typewriter 

Constable at Election 

Supplies for Court House 

Advertising & Printing 

Defending Pauper 

:Justice or 'the Peace Expense 

Cattle Inspection 

Deputy Sheriff & Expense 

Constable 

Light service 

Installment of Boiler 

Fuel for Court House 

Pacific Reporters 

Co~ Atty. & Expense 

Steno. Co. Atty 

Supplies Co. Agt. 

Deputy Sheriff & Expense 

County Surveyor & Expense 
• Deputy Sheriff & Expense 

.::>upplies 

Deputy Sheriff & Expense 

Photographs for Sheriff Austin & 
County Atty. 

County Fair Photographs 

Deputy Sheriff 
. 

Stemps Motor Vehicle Dept. 

Meals Election Board 

" 
Tractor Operator & Phone 

Bridge work 

" n & Expense 

Grader operator 

Supplies for implements 

Repairing bridge 

Ge.soline 

8.46 

10.00 

4.Q0 

54.00 

8.63 

25.00 

68.25 

50.00 

24.65 

19.50 

71.25 

30.05 

13.96 

25 .. 00 

125.90 

30.10 

124.40 

62.50 

53.18 

76.77 

180.00 

14.25 

255.01 

116.13 

1.15 

64.70 

23.10 

93.45 

4.08 

76.20 

12.00 

54.47 

25.00 

20.00 

3.00 

3.00 

176.45 

1. 75.00 · 

177.50 

169.50 

42.32 

11.60 

67.65 

5.96. 

8.46 

10.00 

4.00 

54.00 

25.00 

68.25 

50.00 

24~65 

5.00 

30.05 

13.96 

25.00 

125.90 

30.10 

124.40 

62.50 

53.18 

76.77 

1sa.oo 
14.25 

265.0l 

116.13 

1.15 

64.70 

4.08 

76.20 

12~00 

64.47 

25.00 

20.00 

3.00 

3.00 

176.45 

175.00 

177.50 

169.50 . 

11.00 

67.65 



R. Hardesty Mfg. Co. 

F. M. Johnston Mtr. Co. 

D. C. Kinnaman & Son 

. Lavern Witt. 

L. E. Thoilll)son 

Baggs Mere •. co. 

Harris Mere.. Co. 

James True . 

W. A. Simms. 

Lee Lewellen · 

Bennett Har,dware Co. 

G. .A. Burbank 

Robt. T. Twedt Co. 

National Garage 
. 

o. B. Sowder 
. 

John F. Mahoney 
. 

Overland Lumber Co. 
' Geo. W. Seal 
. 

Auto Service Co. 

Phil Lord 

Foster Lumber Co. , . . 
Lincoln Highway Garage 

H. Larsen 

Morris E. Anderson 

Ray Cheesbrough 

Ramsay Motor Co. 

E. L. Gould 

Martin Christensen . 

Frank Schil.t 

Chas. Ellis. 

I. K.· Miller 

c. A. Kinney 

J. H. Craw1.'.ord 

Amos Vlilco:x 

City Steen.Laundry 

First National Bank . 

REBATES 
. 

Culverts 

Repairs 

" 
On.Snake River Road 

Bridge Material 

Supplies R. & B. 

" 
On Shirley road 

Bridge Material 

Mileage Constable 

Supplies Court House 

1829.37 

3.00 

3.60 

124.00 

27.36 

17.~0 

8.05 

5.00 

73.00 

6.80 

Implement repairs 3.00 

Repairs ro~d machines 33.06 

Supplies for tractor 31.92 

On Cedar Creek road 50.50 

Repairs on ~eparation bridge 150.00 

Bridge Material 11.34 

On Saratog·a roads 5?.50 

Repair :Magneto 6.55 

On R~pairs on implements 11.00 

Bridge Materiel. 378.35 

Supplies_& Hauling 242.19 

Repairs R & B 66.57 

Tractor supplies 6.25 

Tractor Operator & Extra help 186.00 

_ Supplies R & B 22.75 

On Big Creek road & supplies 35.45 

On Sage Creek road 38:oo 

Per diem, salary & Expense 147.90 

" " 
" &P&P 

Office rent 

J.P. Hanna 2 months 

Cattle Inspection 

La"..lr..dry 

Office Rent 

136.70 

106.25 

5.00 

83.32 

39.75 

15.00 

1829.37 

3.00 

3.60 

124.00 

27.36 . 
17.90 

5.00 

73.00 

6.80 

19.05 

33.06 

31.92 

50.50 

150~00. 

11.34 

67.50 

11.00 

378.35 

242.19 

65.57 

186.00 

22.75 

35.45 

38.00 

147.90 

136.70 

106.25 

5.00 

83.32 

39.75 

15.00 

On motion duly made and carried the following rebates were allowed: 

George Edw~rds account erroneous assessment 186.75 
. 

Rockdale Livestotk Co. " 335.17 

Buzzard Ranch Co. " 13.52 

R. L. Pattinson " 185.96 

INSANE PATIINT 

186.75 

335.17 

185.96 

Notified by Clerk of' Court of Albany County that J'. D. Wiseman or rtcFadden was 

to be tried for his sanity at Laramie at Carbon County'sexpense. Approved. 

The Board thereupcn recessed to meet on the following day at 10 O'clock A. M. 

Boa.rd resumed. its session this 3rd day of J'anuary 1931 at 10 O'clock A. M. 
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with all members present and I. K. Miller presiding. 

Proceeding-with the payment of Bills Certificates of Indebtedness-were ordered 

drawn to cover the following:· 

W. L. Robertson Jewelry Store 

Rawlins Gas & Oil co. 
U. P. Coal Co. 

Medicine Bow Mere. Co. 

Continental Supply Co. 

J. H. Brewer 

James Collins 

Alfred Branch 

Harry Irwin M. D. • 

Carbon County Memorial Hospital 

State Treasurer 

Harris Mere. Co. 

Mrs. Will1am lackey 

E. F. Noyes M. D. 

Dixon Utility Co. 

Cullen Commercial Co. 

s. Renne.rd 

Ualter Johnson 

J. D. • Paulson 

Memorial Hospital 

Pierce & Ryan 

H. Ras::usson Inc. 

F. W. Rendle 

< Western Land & Irrigation Co. 

O. C. Smith 

Mrs. Chas. Kennaday 

s. Rennard 

Zula M. Wood 

11~s. Pete Taggart · 

Mrs. Julian Ivanhdff 

Kate Riva 

Mary Halma 

Hattie M. Grady 

Jacob Glad 

Wi.artha Wallace 

Thomas Esquibel 

Cathedral Home 

Mrs. Jennie Reschke 

Nick Furkovitch 

11rs. Nell L. Williams 

Mrs. Minnie Peterson 

Howard Michael • 

Sam Whittiker 

Mrs. James· Furgason 

School Medals Co. Supt. 

Supplies for Tractor 

Gasoline for Tractor 

Supplies for " 
Supplies road implements 

On Tractor & Express 

Tractor Operator 

Rent P & P 

Services 

Care of P & P 

Care of Industrial Institute 
Inmate 

Supplies for Poor Farm 

House Ren.t James Healy 

Services at Poor Farm 
' 

Water & Lights Poor Farm 

Supplies for P & P 

Supplies Quarantine patient 

Care of Poor Farm 

Account:· l? & P 

Care of P & P December 

Drugs P & P 

Burial August Reschke 

Drugs P & P 

In settlement damages 
stock drive way 

Cotmty Aid 

" acct. Mrs. Francis 

" " Jas. Normand 

tt 

" 
n 

Mathers Pension 

¢aunty Aid 

" 
" account Davis children 

" 

" 

" 

" 
n 

" 
" 

" 

~ent Delia O'Brien 

7 children 

193.39 

15.75 

17.99 

95.02 

87.50 

21.00 

30.25 

286.25. 

8.00 

16.40 

24.00 

28.50 

33.00 

15.90 

35.45 

341.00 

ro .oo 
6-17.80 

32.05 

100.00 

47.85 

485.00 

15.00 

20.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

20.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10~00 

10.00 

10.00 

18.00 

70.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

20.00 

193.39 

. 5.28 

15.'75 

17.99 

95.02 

87.50 

21.00 

30.25 

286.25 

s.oo 
16.40. 

24.00 

28.50 

33.00 

35.45 

341.00 

20.00 

617.80 

32. 05 

100.00 

47.85 

485.00 

15.00 

20.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

20.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

18.00 

70.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25.CO 

15.00 

10.00 

20.00 

' 



Mrs. .Johnnie Bledsoe County Aid 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Wm. II. Butler " 25.00 25.00 

Mrs. Mary A. Eversole " 10.00 10,00 

Mrs. Luscano " 20.00 20.00 

W. N. Jones " accotmt Crowley childr:n 10.00 10.00 

Mrs • .Jim Hudley " 20.00 20.00 

Mrs. .John Linde rr 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. John Mumm " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. Ruskanen " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Jussila It 15.0,0 15.00 

Mrs. R. M. Martin " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Kivisto " 15.00 15.00 

:Mrs. Isaac Smith If 10.00 10.00 

St. Clara's Orphe.n.age " ca.re 4 Mex. children 50.00 50.00 

Mrs. 

Mrs. 

Sunquist I " 10.00 10.00 

Eliza Mathews " 10.00 10.00 

On motion duly m~de and carried the following resolution was ordered: 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS the State Highway Superintendent has submitted in writing 

to the Board of County Comm.issicners of Carbon County a proposal whereby 

the State Highway Commission agrees to make a location survey of the Hig~way 

route from Riverside to the Wyoming-Colorado line in consideration of Carbon 

County agreeing to obtain the right of wa~ on the route surveyed, and 

agreeing further to expend the sum of $6000.00 per year for each of the 

years 1930 end 1931, and, 

WHEREAS it appears to be necessary for the public use and convenience 

that the final route for this highway be selected and that immediate 

improvement thereor be commenced with a view to having this highway 

designated for Federal Aid as early as possible, now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED that in consideration of a location survey being made 

on said route by the State Highway Commission, the Board of Cotmty 

Commissioners of Carbon County will proeu.re the right of way with reason­

able expedition on the route selected and designated by the Survey, and 

· will expend for the improvement of the route selected the sum of $6000.00 

in each of the years 1931 and 1932. 

The foregoing resolution was introduced by Commissioner Frank Schilt, 

who moved its adoption. 

The motion being thereupon put, was carried unanimously. 

TAX DEED 

D. L. Condon having paid all taxes, interest and penalties due on Lot No. 12 

in Block 57 Town of Riverside , on motion made and carried the Clerk was instructed 

to prepare and furnish a Tax Deed to D. L. Condon 

PREDATORY ANIM,tLS 

With Mr. Schilt in the chair it was moved by I. K. Miller second4'by Chas. Ellis 

" and carried that the County appropriate.·: $1000.00 to be paid in equal quarterly 

1.25 
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installments to the Biological Department to assist that department in the 
• 4 

eradication of Predatory Animals. 

There being nothing further before the Board at this time it was 

regularly adJourned to.meet on Monday January 5th at 10 O'clock A. M • 

. 
~,c:...---

Charman ----


